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Rebekah,
There is no assigned order number, because OIC sent the draft Consent Order to ASA Assurance, Inc. (“ASA”)
solely for negotiation purposes. The OIC objects to the draft Consent Order serving as the basis for ASA’s
hearing demand, as it is watermarked DRAFT and includes terms for settlement that ASA rejected. Having
rejected the settlement, ASA has no right to rely on its terms.
Also, the draft Consent Order was sent in April 2019, over 90 days ago, and therefore, ASA’s hearing rights,
based on this draft Consent Order, have been conclusively waived. RCW 48.04.010(3).
As ASA points out in its Hearing Demand, it “demands a hearing regarding the commissioner’s expressed
intent to impose premium taxes, fines, and penalties” on ASA. Attached please find an Order Imposing a Fine
and Assessing Unpaid Premium Tax, Interest, and Penalties No. 19-0453 (“Order”) that the OIC intends to
serve on ASA. Order No. 19-0453 reflects OIC’s current position regarding this matter.
The OIC will agree to construe ASA’s Demand for Hearing, filed on 8/30/19, as an appeal of Order No. 190453. Alternatively, OIC would ask that the Hearings Unit use Order No. 19-0453 as the superseding order for
the hearing.
We will notify the Hearings Unit once this Order has been served.
Regards,
Ellen Range

Ellen Range
Insurance Enforcement Specialist
Legal Affairs Division
Washington State Office of the Insurance Commissioner
(360)725‐7261 (office)
EllenR@oic.wa.gov
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STATE OF WASHINGTON
OFFICE OF THE INSURANCE COMMISSIONER

In the Matter of
ASA ASSURANCE, INC.

Unauthorized Insurer/Respondent.

Order No.

19-0453

ORDER IMPOSING A FINE AND
ASSESSING UNPAID PREMIUM TAX,
INTEREST, AND PENALTIES

This Order Imposing a Fine and Assessing Unpaid Premium Tax, Interest, and Penalties
("Order") is entered by the Insurance Commissioner of the state of Washington ("Insurance
Commissioner" or "OIC") acting pursuant to RCW 48.02.060, RCW 48.15 .023 , RCW 48.14.020,
RCW 48.14.060, and RCW 48.14.095 , subject to the Respondent' s right to demand a hearing
pursuant to Chapter 48.04 RCW and other applicable law. This Order is a public record and will
be disseminated pursuant to Title 48 RCW and the Insurance C01mnissioner' s policies and
procedures.
BASIS:

1.

ASA Assurance, Inc. ("ASA") is a Hawaii-domiciled captive insurance company.

ASA was licensed as a captive insurance company in Hawaii on July 11 , 2016.
2.

ASA is a pure captive insurance company, whose insureds include Alaska Air

Group, Inc. and its subsidiaries, Alaska Airlines, Inc. , Horizon Air Industries, Inc. , and McGee Air
Services, Inc. ( collectively the "Insureds"). These businesses primarily operate in the aviation
industry throughout North America and have principal places of business in Washington State.
3.

Starting in 2016, ASA issued three (3) contractual indemnification policies to the

Insureds. These policies covered "all losses paid by the Insured by reason of any self-insurance
retentions, deductibles and/or co-payment obligations with respect to Workers' Compensation
Liability claims, as defined and covered within Insuring Agreement II, contained in the
c01mnercially issued policies listed in Schedule A." Additionally, ASA agreed to indemnify or
reimburse all related state fees and assessments. These insurance transactions covered the financial
losses suffered by the Insureds, all of which are principally located in Washington. As a result, the
risk of this financial loss was located in its entirety in Washington State.
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1.
11.
111.
4.

The first policy was effective July 26, 2016 to June 30, 2017.
The second policy was effective July 1, 2017 to June 30, 2018.
The third policy was effective July 1, 2018 to June 30, 2019.
In 2017, the Insureds also conducted a loss portfolio transfer of previously held

liabilities. These liabilities related to large-deductible/self-insured retention obligations contained
in the commercially issued policies cove1ing Workers ' Compensation. The loss portfolio transfer
was effective December 1, 2017 and covered losses that occurred from 2000 to 2016.
5.

Additionally, the Insureds negotiated and purchased certain aviation-related

policies from ASA that are beyond the scope of the Insurance Commissioner's regulatory
authority.
6.

ASA does not hold a certificate of authority to transact insurance in Washington

7.

ASA issued insurance coverage to the Insureds without having the insurance placed

State.

through a surplus line broker licensed in Washington State.
8.

On January 30, 2019, the Insureds submitted a reporting fonn under the Insurance

Co1mnissioner' s captive insurer Self-Reporting Plan. The Insureds self-reported some, but not all
of the insurance policies issued by ASA. Documents submitted by the Insureds demonstrate the
following:
1.
11.

n1.

1v.

9.

The Insureds maintain their principal places of business in
Washington State.
Insurance coverage issued by ASA to the Insureds covers risks
located in Washington State.
ASA's board of directors is made up of three (3) individuals. All
three (3) of these individuals are employees of the Insureds and have
business addresses in Washington State.
ASA received approximately $91 ,174,699 in direct written premium
for the insurance policies, described in paras. 3 and 4, which were
issued by ASA to the Insureds and covered risk or exposure from
2016 to 2019 in Washington State.

ASA has not paid premium tax to the Insurance Commissioner for the insurance

policies, described in paras. 3 and 4, which cover risk or exposure in Washington State. This
represents approximately $1 ,823,494.00 in unpaid premium taxes, $228,354.00 in interest, and
$364,698.00 in penalties.
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10.

ASA disagrees with the Insurance Co1mnissioner's calculation of insurance

premiums covering 1isk or exposure in Washington State.
11.

ASA has since rejected the Insurance Commissioner's auth01ity to tax and regulate

ASA's insurance policies. On August 30, 2019, ASA filed a Demand for Hearing regarding the
Insurance Commissioner' s "expressed intent to impose premium taxes, fines , and penalties" on
ASA. As of August 30, 2019, the Insurance Commissioner withdraws the benefits of its SelfReporting Plan previously offered to ASA.
12.

RCW 48.01.020 provides that all insurance and insurance transactions in this state,

or affecting subjects located wholly or in part or to be perfonned within this state, and all persons
having to do therewith are governed by this code.
13.

RCW 48 .01.040 defines "insurance" as a contract whereby one undertakes to

indemnify another or pay a specified amount upon determinable contingencies.
14.

RCW 48 .01.050 defines "insurer" to include every person engaged in the business

of making contracts of insurance, other than a fraternal benefit society.
15.

RCW 48.01.060 defines "insurance transaction" to include any:
(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
( 5)

16.

Solicitation.
Negotiations preliminary to execution.
Execution of an insurance contract.
Transaction of matters subsequent to execution of the contract and arising
out of it.
Insuring.

RCW 48.05.030(1) provides that no person shall act as an insurer and no insurer

shall transact insurance in this state other than as authorized by a certificate of authority issued to
it by the Insurance Commissioner and then in force; except, as to such transactions as are expressly
otherwise provided for in this code.
17.

RCW 48 .11.070(3) defines "general casualty insurance" to include insurance of the

obligations accepted by, imposed upon, or assumed by employers under law for workers'
compensation.
18.

RCW 48.11.070(10) defines "general casualty insurance" to include insurance

against any other kind ofloss, damage, or liability properly the subject of insurance and not within
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any other kind or kinds of insurance as defined in this chapter, if such insurance is not contrary to
law or public policy.
19.

RCW 48.15.020(1) provides that an insurer that is not authorized by the Insurance

Commissioner may not solicit insurance business in this state or transact insurance business in this
state, except as provided in this chapter.
20.

RCW 48.15.023(5)(a) provides that if the Insurance Commissioner has cause to

believe that any person has violated the provisions of RCW 48.15.020(1), the Insurance
C01mnissioner may:

21.

1.

Issue and enforce a cease and desist order in accordance with the provisions
ofRCW 48.02.080; and/or

11.

Assess a civil penalty of not more than twenty-five thousand dollars for each
violation, after providing notice and an opportunity for a hearing in
accordance with chapters 34.05 and 48.04 RCW.
RCW 48.14.020(1) provides that subject to other provisions of this chapter, each

authorized insurer except title insurers shall on or before the first day of March of each year pay
to the state treasurer through the Insurance Commissioner's office a tax on premiums. Except as
provided in subsection (3) of this section, such tax shall be in the amount of two percent of all
premiums, excluding amounts returned to or the amount of reductions in premiums allowed to
holders of industrial life policies for payment of premiums directly to an office of the insurer,
collected or received by the insurer under RCW 48 .14.090 during the preceding calendar year
other than ocean maiine and foreign trade insurances, after deducting premiums paid to
policyholders as returned premiums, upon risks or property resident, situated, or to be perfonned
in this state. For tax purposes, the reporting of premiums shall be on a written basis or on a paidfor basis consistent with the basis required by the annual statement. For the purposes of this section
the consideration received by an insurer for the granting of an annuity shall not be deemed to be a
premmm.
22 .

RCW 48 .14.060(1) provides that any insurer failing to file its tax statement and to

pay the specified tax or prepayment of tax on premiums and prepayments for health care services
by the last day of the month in which the tax becomes due shall be assessed a penalty of five
percent of the amount of the tax; and if the tax is not paid within forty-five days after the due date,
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the insurer will be assessed a total penalty often percent of the amount of the tax; and if the tax is
not paid within sixty days of the due date, the insurer will be assessed a total penalty of twenty
percent of the amount of the tax. The tax may be collected by distraint, and the penalty recovered
by any action instituted by the Insurance Commissioner in any comi of competent jurisdiction.
The amount of any penalty collected must be paid to the state treasurer and credited to the general
fund.
23.

RCW 48.14.060(2) provides that, in addition to the penalties set fo1ih in subsection

(1), interest will accrue on the amount of the unpaid tax at the maximum legal rate of interest

pennitted under RCW 19.52.020 commencing 61 days after the tax is due until paid.
24.

RCW 48 .14.090 provides that in detennining the amount of direct premium taxable

in this state, all such premiums written, procured, or received in this state shall be deemed w1itten
upon risks or prope1iy resident, situated, or to be performed in this state except such premiums as
are properly allocated or appo1iioned and reported as taxable premiums of any other state or states.
For tax purposes, the reporting of premiums shall be on a written basis or on a paid-for basis
consistent with the basis required by the annual statement.
25.

RCW 48.14.095 provides in part:
(1)

This section applies to any insurer or taxpayer, as defined in RCW
48 .14.0201, violating or failing to comply with RCW 48.05.030(1),
48.17.060, 48 .36A.290(1), 48.44.015(1 ), or 48.46.027(1).

(2)

Except as provided in subsection (7) of this section, RCW 48.14.020,
48.14.0201, and 48.14.060 apply to insurers or taxpayers identified in
subsection ( 1) of this section.

(3)

If an insurance contract, health care services contract, or health maintenance
agreement covers risks or exposures, or enrolled participants only partially
in this state, the tax payable is computed on the portion of the premium that
is properly allocated to a risk or exposure located in this state, or enrolled
participants residing in this state.

(4)

In detennining the amount of taxable premiums under subsection (3) of this
section, all premiums, other than premiums properly allocated or
app01iioned and reported as taxable premiums of another state, that are
w1itten, procured, or received in this state, or that are for a policy or contract
negotiated in this state, are considered to be w1itten on risks or property
resident, situated, or to be performed in this state, or for health care services
to be provided to enrolled participants residing in this state.
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(5)

26.

Insurance on risks or property resident, situated, or to be perfonned in this
state, or health coverage for the provision of health care services for
residents of this state, is considered to be insurance procured, continued,
renewed, or perfmmed in this state, regardless of the location from which
the application is made, the negotiations are conducted, or the premiums are
remitted.

By transacting insurance in Washington State without holding a certificate of

autho1ity, issuing unauthorized insurance to Washington insureds without having it placed through
a licensed surplus line broker, and failing to timely remit a two percent (2%) premium tax to the
state of Washington for insurance on risks or exposures located in Washington State, ASA
Assurance, Inc. violated RCW 48.05.030(1) (certificate of authority required), RCW 48.15.020(1)
(transaction of insurance by unauthorized insurer prohibited), RCW 48.14.020(1) (payment of two
percent (2%) premium tax required), and RCW 48.14.060 and RCW 48.14.095(1)-(5) (failing to
timely remit premium tax payment). These violations justify the imposition of a fine and payment
of premium tax, interest and penalties under RCW 48 .14.020(1), RCW 48.14.060(1), RCW
48.14.095(1)-(5), and RCW 48. l 5.023(5)(a)(ii).

IMPOSITION OF FINE
In accordance with RCW 48.02.060 and RCW 48.15.023, and based upon the above Basis,
the Insurance Co1mnissioner hereby imposes a fine of One Hundred Thousand Dollars
($100,000.00) against ASA Assurance, Inc. for violating the Washington insurance laws described
above. ASA has a time-sensitive right to demand a hearing, which is set forth below. If ASA
does not timely demand a hearing, ASA must pay the entire fine within thirty (30) days of the
expiration of the time to demand a hearing. If ASA timely demands a hearing, and after hearing,
the presiding officer affirms this Order in a final order, then ASA must pay the entire fine within
thirty (30) days of entry of the aforementioned final order.

ASSESSMENT OF UNPAID PREMIUM TAX,
INTEREST, AND PENALTIES
In accordance with RCW 48.02.060, RCW 48.14.020, RCW 48.14.060, and RCW
48 .14.095, and based upon the above Basis, the Insurance Commissioner hereby assesses premium
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tax in the amount of $1,823,494.00, interest in the amount of $228,354.00, and penalties in the
amount of $364,698.00 against ASA Assurance, Inc. for violating the Washington insurance laws
described above. ASA has a time-sensitive right to demand a hearing, which is set forth below.
If ASA does not timely demand a heating, ASA must pay all appropriate taxes, penalties, and

interest within thirty (30) days of the expiration of the time to demand a hearing. If ASA timely
demands a hearing, and after hearing, the presiding officer affirms this Order in a final order, then
ASA must pay all appropriate taxes, penalties, and interest within thirty (30) days of entry of the
aforementioned final order.

NOTICE OF OPPORTUNITY FOR HEARING
Respondent has the right to demand a heating in accordance with RCW 48.04.010, WAC
284-02-070, and WAC 10-08-110. This Order is also subject to the provisions of Chapter 34.05
RCW. A respondent has 90 days from the date this Order is mailed to demand a hearing. If
the Insurance Co1mnissioner does not receive a hearing demand from the Respondent within 90
days from the date the respondent received this Order, the respondent's right to a hearing is
conclusively deemed to have been waived.
THIS ORDER IS EFFECTIVE IM»1EDIA TEL Y AND IS ENTERED at Tumwater,
Washington, this

0

~f-P'-"-6"""'~LLJ<~"--"'-""'--' ----------------' 2019.

day of_~>{
~ -=

olrL~
MIKE KREIDLER
Insurance C01mnissioner
By and through his designee

Insurance Enforcement Specialist
Legal Affairs Division

ORDER IMPOSING A FINE AND ASSESSING UNPAID
PREMIUM TAX, INTEREST, AND PENALTIES
ORDER NO. 19-0453
LA - 1597637 - 1

7

State of Washington
Office of Insurance Commissioner
PO Box 40255
Olympia, WA 98504-0255

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING
The undersigned certifies under the penalty of perjury under the laws of the state of
Washington that I am now and at all times herein mentioned, a citizen of the United States, a
resident of the state of Washington, over the age of eighteen years, not a pa1iy to or interested in
the above-entitled action, and competent to be a witness herein.
On the date given below I caused to be served the foregoing Order Imposing Fine and
Assessing Unpaid Premium Tax, Interest, and Penalties on the following individual(s) by email
and depositing in the U.S. mail via state Consolidated Mail Service with proper postage affixed
to:
Corporation Service Company of Hawaii, Inc.
1003 Bishop Street
Suite 1600 Pauahi Tower
Honolulu, HI 96813
Statutory Agent for ASA Assurance, Inc.
AON Captive Insurance Managers
201 Merchant Street, Suite 2400
Honolulu, HI 96813
Principal place of business for ASA
Assurance, Inc.

Caryn Jorgensen
Raymond Weber
Attorneys at Law
Stokes Lawrence
1420 Fifth A venue, Suite 3000
Seattle, WA 98101-2393
caryn. jorgensen@stokeslaw.com
ray. weber@stokeslaw.com
David Beyer
Secretary, Treasurer, General Manager
ASA Assurance, Inc.
19300 International Blvd.
SeaTac, WA 98188
David.beyer@alaskaair.com

Dated this -~
~-tt.o
___ _ day of_s__~--+----~- - - - - - ' 2019, in Tumwater, Washington.

~
ks
DAWN KRECH
Paralegal
Legal Affairs Division
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